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ABSTRACT 

This article below discusses the description of the grammar rules in Hamiduddin 

Dariri's Muqaddima. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The nouns [as follows]: [The noun] comes in the jarr, i.e. the genitive case, takes 

the suffix tanwin, can be in the idhaafa [possessive structure], and accepts ạl - al 

[definite article]. 

The sign and features of the verb: requires that the action be in the past or present-

future tense, or in one of them. 
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Character and features of harf: harf is distinguished by the fact that the noun and 

the verb [word group] are devoid of signs and features. الإعراب على أربعة أوجه:  فصل

 رفع ونصب وخفض

صب وجزم. فالرفع: هذا زيد ونحوه وعلامة الرفع فيه ضمّة الدال. والنصب: رأيت زيداً ونحوه وعلامة الن 

حوه علامة م: لم يفعل ونفيه فتحة الدال. والخفض: مررت بزيد نحوه وعلامة الخفض فيه كسرة الدال. والجز

 الجزم فيه سكون اللام, قال الله تعالى: ولم يجعل له عوجاً.

 

There are four types of change in e'rab, i.e. flexion: raf' [, i.e., nominative case], 

nasb [, i.e., accusative case], jarr [, i.e., the genitive case], jazm [i.e. sukoon 

(conditional tense form of the verb)]. 

 

An example of nominative case: -  هذا زيد - This is Zayd. The sign of nominative 

case is the damma in the letter [د, the last d] of the word زيد. 

 

An example of accusative case: - رايت زيد - I saw Zayd. The sign of accusative case 

is the fatha in the last letter of the word [د, the last d]. 

 

An example of genitive case:   ٍمررت بزٍيد - I passed Zayd and so on. The sign of the 

genitive case is kasra in the last letter of the word [ ٍبزٍيد- the last letter د-].  

 

An example of a jazm [occuring in verbs]:لم يفعل - did not do, and so on. The sign 

of jazm [, i.e. the conditional tense form] is the sukoon[in the last letter ل -] in the 

verb - يفعل] Allahu ta'ala said:و لم يجعل له عوجا. 

 

ال والجزم ال جميعاً. والخفض يختص بالاسماء دون الأفعالرفع والنصب يدخلان على الاسماء والأفع فصل

 يختص بالأفعال دون الأسماء. فليس في الأسماء جزم ولا في الأفعال خفض.
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The nasb and raf’ cases of words occur in both nouns and verbs.Jarr [i.e.kasra] is 

specific only to nouns, not to verbs. Jazm [i.e.sukun (conditional tense form of a 

verb)] is specific only to verbs, and this is not the case in nouns. So, there is no 

sukoon in nouns and no kasra in verbs. 

 

رس، حجر ليس يعرب من الكلام كله الا الاسم المتمكن والفعل المضارع. فالاسم المتمكن نحو: زيد، ف فصل

تغير والفعل المضارع نحو: يضرب ويذهب ويكتب ]و يعمل و مااشبهه[. وسائر الكلام مبني لا يو نحوه. 

ء آخره بدخول العوامل ]في اوله[ عليه نحو: ضرب وكيف وحيث ]وأين ونحن ومذ وعن[ ومنذ ومن وهئولا

 وأمس ]و من و هل و بل و قد[ وما اشبهها.

 

In Arabic, only the noun(ism) [words in a group of words] that is changed by 

conjunctions is flexed, and the verb mudhoore [[that is, the present-future tense 

form] is changed in the infinitive. 

 

Examples of inflectional nouns are:   ٌزيد - Zayd,  ٌفرس - horse, ٌحجر- stone. 

Examples of present and future tense verbs:  يَضرِب - beats, -   يذَهَبgoes,   يكَت ب- writes.  

 

The rest of the words [are] factors, [i.e. prepositions, etc.] that do not affect, do not 

change which are called mabne. Example: ضرب- hit,  َكيف- how,  َأين- where,  حيث - ... 

at which, ذ ،مذمن ... - ... since,مِن - from, عَن - about, هؤلاء- those, they, أمس   - yesterday 

and so on. 

فعل لا الاعراب يلزم آخر الكلمة دون أولها وأوسطها. فالاسم ينون والفعل لا ينون والاسم يضاف وال فصل

دخله الألف  يجمع. الاسم ييضاف والاسم يصغر والفعل لا يصغر. الاسم يثنى ويجمع والفعل لا يثنى ولا

ر. والاسم واللام ]والفعل لا يدخله الالف واللام[. والفعل يجزم والاسم لا يجزم .]والاسم ينجر والفعل لا ينج

ً بين إعراب الاسم و]بين إعراب[ الفعل و فرقا بين ما ينصرف وبي ن ما لا يرخم والفعل لا يرخم فرقا

 ينصرف.
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The Arabic ‘erab[i.e., change in inflection] does not occur at the beginning of a 

word or at the middle, but at the end.The noun is given a tanwin, and the verb is 

not. The noun can be mudhaaf [, i.e."the thing annexed"], the verb may not be 

mudaaf [, i.e."the thing annexed"].The noun comes in decreased form (tasgheer), 

the verb does not come in decreased form.The dual and the plural are formed from 

the noun, but not from the verb. The noun takes the definite article, the verb does 

not.The verb is jazm [, i.e., sukoon (in the form of a conditional tense)], the noun is 

not in such case.The noun can be in jarr [, i.e. in the genitive case], there is no such 

case in the verb.The noun can be shortened but the verb cannot be shortened.These 

are the inflectional differences of nouns and verbs, and the differences between 

variable and non-variable words in conjunctions. 

 

ً كقولك: جاءني الزيدان وعلامة الرفع في فصل ً ونونا ه الألف وإذا ثنيت الاسم المرفوع زدت في آخره ألفا

]يدل من التنوين الواحد[. قال الله تعالى: قال رجلان]من الذين[. وإذا ثنيت الاسم المنصوب ٍِ ٍِ ِِ ِِ  والنونِ

ً وفتحت ما قبل الياء كقولك: رأ لامة يت الزيدين ومررت بزيدين، عاوالمجرور زدت في آخره ياءً ونونا

حت عبدين النصب والجر فيهما الياء، قال الله تعالى في النصب: و كان أبواه مؤمنين وفي الخفض: كانتا ت

 من عبادنا صالحين.

 

To make a binary number from the noun in the general agreement, you add ان - alif 

and nun at the end of the word. For example: جاءنى الزيدان - Two Zayds came to me. 

The alif and nun in the word زيدان are the sign of nominative case. Allaah says:  قال

 .(Al-Maidah, 23) -رجلان

 

In order to make a binary number from a noun in genitive and accusative cases, 

you add a yay and nun at the end of the word and give the fatha to the letter before 
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the yoy. For example: رأيت الزيدين - I saw two Zayds. مررت بالزيدين - I passed by two 

Zayds. 

 

In these two examples, the sign of accusative and genitive cases is the yoy. The 

word مؤمنين in the words of Allah:فكان ابوه موامنين (Al-Kahf, 80) is in accusative case, 

and the word عبدين in the verse  ِكَانـَتاَ تحَۡتَ عَبۡديَۡنِ مِنۡ عِبَادِنَا صَالِحَـيۡن (Al-Tahrim, 10) is an 

example of genitive case. 

 

 ي آخره واواً ونوناً وضممت ما قبل الواو كقولك: هؤلاء الزيدونو إذا جمعت الاسم المرفوع زدت ففصل 

 وعلامة الرفع فيه الواو، قال الله تعالى: ]لا يتخذ المؤمنون الكافرين أولياء[.

 

If you want to make a plural number from the noun in the nominative case, you 

add wow and nun at the end of the word and give a damma to the letter before 

wow.Example: هؤلاء الزيدون - They are Zayds. In this example, the raf’ symbol is 

wow. Allah says:  َٓؤۡمِن وۡنَ الۡكٰفِرِيۡنَ اوَۡلِياَء َّخِذِ الۡم   (Al Imran, 28)لَا يتَ

 

أيت ه ياءً ونوناً وكسرت ما قبل الياء كقولك: روإذا جمعت الاسم المنصوب أو المجرور زدت في آخر فصل 

]ومررت بالزيدين[الزيدين  منين وعلامة الجر و النصب فيهماالياء، قال الله تعالى: في الخفض كان بالمؤ 

 رحيما و قال ]في النصب[ إن المسلمين والمسلمات

 

To make a plural number from the noun in accusative and genitive cases, you add a 

yoy and nun at the end of the word and give a kasra to the letter before the 

yoy.Example:  َرأيت الزيدِين - I saw the Zayds.  َمررت بالزيدِين - I passed by the Zayds.In 

these two examples, the sign of accusative and genitive cases is the yoy. Allaah 

says:   ِسۡلِمٰت سۡلِمِيۡنَ وَالۡم  وَكَانَ  is an example for genitive case and (Al-Ahzab, 35)اِنَّ الۡم 

ؤۡمِنيِۡنَ رَحِيۡمًا  .is example for accusative case (Al-Azhab, 43) بِالۡم 
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لك: غلاماك ن عند الإضافة كقوو نون التثنية مكسورة ابداً ونون جمع السلامة مفتوحة ابداً. وهما تسقطا فصل

عالى: يا وصالحوك ]و كان في الأصل غلامان و صالحون[ ]وبنوك[ ]فحذفت النون عند الإضافة[، قال الله ت

ي في التثنية: بل بني اسرائيل. وكان في الأصل بنين فحذفت النون من بنين للإضافة،]قال الله تبارك و تعال

ً تسقط عندالاضافة ومع  الأيداه مبسوطتان و في الجمع: انا كاشف لف واللام ون الغداب لك[. والتنوين أيضا

التنوين  كقولك: هذا غلامك والغلام، قال الله تعالى: ]إنِّي عبد الله، قال الله تعالى: والبلد الطيب. ويثبت

ً ]و قال هذا البلد آمناً، تسقط ال بوت الألف تنوين بثبسقوط الألف واللام، قال الله تعالى: اجعل[ هذا بلداً آمنا

 واللام[.

 

In nouns, the nun of the binary number always takes kasra, and the nun of the 

correct plural takes fatha. Both nuns fall in idhaafa. Example: كاغلام  - Your two 

servants (teenager, waiter),  صالحوك - Your righteous (noble, good), بنوك - your 

children. The word  بنى in the kalaam of Allah  َيٰبنَِىۡٓ اسِۡرَاءِٓيۡل (Al-Baqarah, 40) was 

actually بنين, andن -nun was dropped because it was idhaafa. In idhaafa, tanwin 

falls from a word that begins with the article [mudhaaf] and al definite article. 

Example: غلامك - your servant, - الغلام   your definite servant. Allahu ta'ala:   اِنِّىۡ عَبۡد  الل 

(Maryam 30), Allahu ta'ala:  ِّوَالْبلَدَ  الطَّيب (Al-A'raf, 58). The name is written with the 

suffix tanwin if it does not take definite article. Allahu ta'ala: ًرَبِّ اجۡعلَۡ هٰذاَ بلَدَاً اٰمِنا(Al-

Baqarah, 126). 
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